

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

CIVIL APPLICATION (F) NO. 951 OF 2023

IN

FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO. 11269 OF 2022

Smt. Tulsabai Ambadas Parasvai and others vs. The State of Maharashtra and others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Shri. S. G. Varshani, Advocate for applicant.
Smt. Trupti Udeshi, AGP for respondent No.1 and 2.
Shri. M. A. Kadu, Advocate for respondent No.3.

CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE J.

DATE : 03/04/2023

This is an application for seeking condonation of delay of 47 days in filing the appeal. The delay is caused on the ground that the applicant could not receive the copies due to paucity of fund, and hence, he could not file the appeal within time.

2. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay of 47 days is hereby condoned subject to waiver of interest of 47 days on compensation amount.

3. Application is disposed of

4. Appeal be registered.

FIRST APPEAL NO. OF 2023

Heard.

2. **Admit.**

3. Smt. Trupti Udeshi, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2. Shri.M.A.Kadu, learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.3.

4. Call for Record and Proceedings.

5. Appellant to file paper book within **one week**. Appeal be placed after filing of the paper book, its verification, as per its own turn.

[URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE J.]